CONTRACT No. 1308-0730-IN CONTRACT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL STORMWATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

This Contract is made and entered into on the date appearing on the last page hereof, between THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, Volusia County, Florida, a municipal corporation, created and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CITY, and <u>Inwood Consulting Engineers</u>, Inc., a Florida corporation, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT.

WHEREAS, the CITY intends to obtain continuing professional engineering services as defined in the Request for Qualifications attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the CITY desires these continuing services to be obtained in accordance with all local, State and Federal laws, any foundation grants received, the Florida Administrative Code, and CITY purchasing requirements, and

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is willing to provide the services in accordance with the provisions of this Contract.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I – Definition of Understanding: This Contract defines all items of responsibility and are the basis of understanding between the parties. No oral understanding or agreement exists for performing the Scope of Services as set forth herein.

ARTICLE II –Scope of Services: The Scope of Services to be provided from time to time by the CONSULTANT pursuant to this Contract is described in the Request for Qualifications attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A

ARTICLE III – Work Authorizations: All work to be performed shall be in accordance with one or more written Work Authorizations to be issued from time to time as deemed necessary by the CITY and as agreed to by CONSULTANT. All Work Authorizations shall (i) set forth the specific services called for, including a milestone chart or table, and the payment amount, (ii) be identified on its face with reference to this Contract, and (iii) be executed by a duly authorized representative of CONSULTANT (iv) shall otherwise be consistent with, and (v) be deemed to fully incorporate all of the provisions of this Contract. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a sample work authorization form for use when the amount of compensation requires City Commission approval under the CITY's Purchasing ordinances and regulations. In those instances in which City Commission approval is not required, standard CITY forms such as purchase orders may be used.

ARTICLE IV – CITY'S Responsibilities: The CITY agrees to make available for review and use by the CONSULTANT, reports, studies, and data relating to the project. The CITY will establish a project management team to meet periodically with the CONSULTANT to facilitate coordination and ensure expeditious review of work product.

ARTICLE V – Compensation: Compensation for the specific services to be provided will be set forth in written Work Authorizations. Each Work Authorization shall be stated to be either Lump Sum or Not to Exceed. Regardless of whether compensation is Lump Sum or Not-to-Exceed, each Work Authorization shall include as an attachment, a fee proposal providing a detailed breakdown of estimated man-hours by task and discipline. The breakdown must be reflective of the Schedule of Approved Labor Rates, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C. The fee proposal must also provide a detailed estimate of reimbursable expenses. The compensation provided for in the Work Authorization shall be inclusive of reimbursable expenses.

Where the CITY approves the CONSULTANT's use of sub-consultants to perform a portion of the work is approved, the fee proposal must include a detailed breakdown of the sub-consultants' estimated man-hours by task and discipline; the proposed rates must be consistent with the Schedule of Approved Labor Rates, if applicable; and the hourly rates provided for such sub-consultants must not include a mark-up for the benefit of the CONSULTANT.

ARTICLE VI – Method of Payment: For each Work Authorization, the CONSULTANT shall invoice the CITY no greater than once monthly and such invoices shall contain a Progress Certification Statement. The statement shall state that the Work is completed to at least the percentage shown on the invoice and further supported by adequate documentation to justify the percentage completed, to the satisfaction of the CITY. The CITY shall pay monthly progress invoices based upon the CITY'S review and approval of the Work.

All monthly invoices submitted by the CONSULTANT and approved by the CITY shall be due and payable within 30 calendar days after such approval. The CITY agrees not to unreasonably withhold its approval of invoices submitted in compliance with the terms of this Contract.

The method of payment for services provided as part of appended Work of this Contract shall be negotiated to the satisfaction of both parties, with final authorization being subject to CITY approval.

ARTICLE VII -Termination of Contract or Work Order:

A. Each party shall have the right to cancel and terminate this Contract without cause, upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. Upon the expiration of such thirty (30) day period from the notice of cancellation by either party, as herein

provided, this Contract shall cease, and thereafter each of the parties shall be released from further liability under the terms hereof. In case or in the event this Contract shall be canceled as herein provided, the CITY will pay unto the CONSULTANT all amounts earned and due under the terms hereof as of date of cancellation. The CONSULTANT agrees that upon receipt of full payment, all documents will immediately be transmitted to the CITY for the CITY'S use in accordance with the terms of this Contract.

B. The CITY shall have the right to cancel a Work Authorization without cause upon 30 days notice to the other party, and in such instance, the CONSULTANT shall cease work. Cancellation of a Work Authorization shall not affect any other Work Authorizations then in effect.

ARTICLE VIII – Ownership of Documents: All reports, estimates, logs, original drawings, and other materials furnished, prepared or executed during the term of and in accordance with the provisions of this Contract shall be the property of the CITY and delivered to the CITY upon demand, provided the payment of fees has been received by CONSULTANT in accordance with the terms of this Contract.

ARTICLE IX – Reuse of Documents: CITY agrees to hold harmless and indemnify the CONSULTANT from and against any claims, demands, actions or causes of actions as a result of the CITY'S use of documents and drawings or other work products, on projects other than the project for which such documents and drawings or other work products have been provided by CONSULTANT.

ARTICLE X – Nondiscrimination: CONSULTANT will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, sex, or national origin. CONSULTANT will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed and the employees are treated during employment without regard to their sex, race, creed, color, or national origin.

CONSULTANT agrees to comply with all local, state and federal laws and ordinances regarding discrimination in employment against any individual on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, physical or mental impairment, or age. In particular, CONSULTANT agrees to comply with the provisions of Title 7 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, and applicable executive orders including, but not limited to, Executive Order No. 11246.

ARTICLE XI – Contingency Fee: CONSULTANT warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for CONSULTANT, to solicit or secure this Contract and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Contract.

ARTICLE XII – **Indemnification**: CONSULTANT shall indemnify and hold harmless The CITY and the CITY's officers and employees from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs, including but not limited to reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONSULTANT and other persons employed or utilized by the CONSULTANT in the performance of the Contract.

ARTICLE XIII – Insurance: CONSULTANT shall purchase and maintain, as its own expense, the following types and amounts of insurance, in a form and from companies satisfactory to the CITY.

A. Workers' Compensation Insurance:

As required by Florida Statutes, Chapter 440, Workers' Compensation Insurance, for all employees of the CONSULTANT, employed at the site of the work or in any way connected with the work, which is the subject of this service.

The insurance required by this provision shall comply fully with the Florida Workers' Compensation Law and include Employers' Liability Insurance with limits of not less than \$500,000 per occurrence. Any associated or subsidiary company involved in the service must be named in the Workers' Compensation coverage.

B. Liability Insurance:

i. Comprehensive General Liability Insurance, including coverage for operations, independent contractors, products-completed operations, broad form property damage, and personal injury on an "occurrence" basis insuring the CONSULTANT and any other interests, including but not limited to any associated or subsidiary companies involved in the work.

ii. Automobile Liability Insurance

Automobile Insurance which shall insure claims for damages because of bodily injury or death of any person or property damage arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of any motor vehicle used by the CONSULTANT at the site of the project or in any way connected with the work which is the subject of this Contract.

THE LIABILITY INSURANCE SHALL NAME THE CITY AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED.

The limit of liability shall be a combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage of no less than \$1,000,000. If insurance is provided

with a general aggregate, then the aggregate shall be in an amount of no less than \$1,000,000.

iii. Professional Liability Insurance

Professional Liability Insurance insuring the CONSULTANT and other interests, including, but not limited to, any associated or subsidiary companies involved in the work, for errors or omissions in the performance of professional services to be rendered pursuant to this Contract. The limit of liability of Professional Liability Insurance shall be no less than \$1,000,000.

C. Proof of Insurance

The CONSULTANT shall furnish proof of insurance acceptable to the CITY prior to or at the time of execution of the Contract and the CONSULTANT shall not commence work under this Contract until he has obtained all the insurance required under this Contract and such insurance has been filed with and approved by the CITY, nor shall the CONSULTANT allow any sub-consultant to commence work on its subcontract until similar insurance required of the sub-consultant has been so obtained and approved. The CONSULTANT shall furnish evidence of all required insurance in the form of certificates of insurance which shall clearly outline all hazards covered as itemized above, the amounts of insurance applicable to each hazard, the expiration dates, and shall contain the following language as to cancellation:

"In the event of cancellation of this policy by the insurer or any insured, this Company shall give not less than thirty (30) days advance written notice to:

City Clerk
The City of Daytona Beach
P.O. Box 2451
Daytona Beach, Florida 32115-2451"

If requested by the CITY, the CONSULTANT will furnish copies of the insurance contracts to support the certificates of insurance and the copies of said insurance must be acceptable to the CITY.

The CONSULTANT shall file replacement certificates 30 days prior to expiration of termination of the required insurance occurring prior to the acceptance of the work by the CITY. In the event such insurance shall lapse, the CITY expressly reserves the right to renew the insurance at the CONSULTANT'S expense.

D. Termination of Insurance

The CONSULTANT may not cancel the insurance required by this Contract until the work is completed, accepted by the CITY and the CONSULTANT has received written notification from the Risk Management Division of the CITY that the CONSULTANT may cancel the insurance required by this Contract and the date upon which the insurance may be canceled. The Risk Management Division of the CITY will provide such written notification at the request of the CONSULTANT if the request is made no earlier than two weeks before the work is to be completed.

ARTICLE XIV - Truth in Negotiations Certificate: The CONSULTANT hereby certifies that the wages and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation herein are accurate, complete, and current at the time of this Contract.

ARTICLE XV – Third Parties: Nothing contained in this Contract shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the CITY or the CONSULTANT. The CONSULTANT's services under this Contract are being performed solely for the CITY's benefit, and no other entity shall have any claim against the CONSULTANT because of this Contract or the performance or nonperformance of services hereunder.

ARTICLE XVI – Sub-consultants: CONSULTANT shall not engage any Sub-consultants without the prior written approval of the CITY.

ARTICLE XVII – Notices: All notices, requests, demands and other communications required under this Contract shall be in writing and deemed delivered if delivered in person, by telefax, by overnight courier or by certified or registered mail:

If to CITY:

Mitt Tidwell

City of Daytona Beach Utilities Director

3651 LPGA Blvd.

Daytona Beach, FL 32124

Fax: (386) 671-8815

If to CONSULTANT:

David Coleman, Vice President

Inwood Consulting Engineers

3000 Dovera Drive, Suite 200

Oviedo, Florida 32765

Fax: (407) 971-8955

ARTICLE XVIII - Miscellaneous:

- A. Each Party shall pay its own costs and attorney's fees relating to any dispute, mediation or litigation arising out of this Contract.
- B. Failure by either Party or both Parties to enforce any provision of this Contract shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision or modification of this Contract. A waiver of any breach of a provision of this Contract shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach and shall not be construed to be a modification of the terms of the Contract.
- C. Any paragraph and/or section headings used in this Contract are for convenience and ease of reference only, and do not define, limit, augment, or describe the scope, content or intent of this Contract.
- D. This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Jurisdiction and venue of action between the parties shall be in the state court of the Seventh Judicial Circuit, Volusia County, Florida.
- E. In performing the services provided for herein, CONSULTANT is an independent contractor and not an employee of the CITY.
- F. CONSULTANT warrants that all of the work to be performed by CONSULTANT in accordance with this Contract shall be done in a professional manner, in accordance with industry practices.
- G. The undersigned representative of CONSULTANT affirms that in executing this Contract on behalf of CONSULTANT, he or she is fully authorized to bind CONSULTANT to the terms and conditions herein set forth.

Balance of this page intentionally left blank

WITNESSES:

WITNESSES:

WITNESSES:

THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH

By:

Glenn S. Ritchey, Mayor

Attest:

Jennifer L. Thomas, City Clerk

WITNESSES:

INWOOD CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

By:

David G. Goleman, Vice President

Printed Name:

Andrew D. Dewitt

Printed Name:

Glenn S. Ritchey, Mayor

Attest:

Jennifer L. Thomas, City Clerk

By:

David G. Goleman, Vice President

Printed Name:

Glenn S. Ritchey, Mayor

Attest:

Jennifer L. Thomas, City Clerk

By:

David G. Coleman, Vice President

Printed Name:

Glenn S. Ritchey, Mayor

Attest:

Jennifer L. Thomas, City Clerk

Dewitt

Printed Name:

Glenn S. Ritchey, Mayor

Attest:

Jennifer L. Thomas, City Clerk

David G. Coleman, Vice President

Approved as to legal form:

By: Warie Hartman, City Attorney

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL STORMWATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

FOR

THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA

RFQ NO.: 1308-0730

Issue Date: February 11, 2008

Opening Date: March 13, 2008

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 1308-0730 CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL STORMWATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

INVITATION

The City of Daytona Beach, Florida, in compliance with the City of Daytona Beach code Chapter 30, Division 4, Negotiated Purchases the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act (Section 287.055, Florida Statutes), is seeking one or more qualified Consultants to provide Continuing Professional Stormwater And Environmental Engineering Services for The City of Daytona Beach, Florida.

Firms interested in providing these services may obtain a copy of the Request for Qualifications by emailing a request to purchasing@codb.us, or from:

Joanne Flick, CPPO, CPPB
Purchasing Agent
301 S. Ridgewood Ave., Room 146
P.O. Box 2451
Daytona Beach, FL 32115-2451
(386) 671-8082

A Non-Mandatory Pre-Submittal Conference will be conducted on Thursday, February 28, 2008 at 3:00 p.m., at the Utilities Administration Complex at Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant/Brennan Water Treatment Plant, First Floor Conference Room, 3651 LPGA Blvd, Daytona Beach, Florida, 32124. Interested Proposers are *urged* to attend.

One clearly marked original and seven (7) bound copies of the Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) must be submitted no later than 2:00 P.M., March 13, 2008 to:

Joanne Flick, CPPO, CPPB
Purchasing Agent
301 S. Ridgewood Ave., Room 146
P.O. Box 2451
Daytona Beach, FL 32115-2451

THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT to reject any or all proposals or parts thereof, or to accept the proposal(s) or parts thereof when considered by it to be in the best interest of the City. Any SOQ received after the time and date specified will not be considered.

THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Joanne Flick, CPPO, CPPB Purchasing Agent

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

The City of Daytona Beach is seeking a qualified Consultant to perform CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL STORMWATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES for The City of Daytona Beach, in accordance with the attached scope of services.

INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS

- 1. Inquiries concerning this Request for Qualifications should be directed to Joanne Flick, CPPO, CPPB, Purchasing Agent, at (386) 671-8082.
- 2. Consultant must be submitted in one clearly marked original and seven (7) bound copies no later than 2:00 p.m., March 13, 2008. Please note; three ring binders are *not* acceptable.
- 3. SOQs shall be addressed to:

Joanne Flick, CPPO, CPPB, Purchasing Agent The City of Daytona Beach Purchasing Division 301 S. Ridgewood Ave., Room 146 Daytona Beach, FL 32114

4. Proposers must indicate on their SOQ envelope the following:

Request for Qualifications Number – 1308-0730 Date of Opening – March 13, 2008 Name of Proposer Return Address of the Proposer

- 5. The time and date for receipt of SOQs will be strictly observed. The City shall not be responsible for late deliveries or mail delays. The time/date stamp/clock in the Purchasing Division shall serve as the official authority to determine timeliness of the SOQ.
- SOQs received after the specified time and date shall be returned unopened. On the due date specified above, all SOQs will be opened publicly and the names of all Proposers shall be read aloud.
- 7. Any SOQs may be withdrawn until the date and time set above for the submission of the SOQs.

- 8. The City reserves the right to request clarification of information submitted and to request additional information of one or more Proposers after the deadline for receipt of SOQs.
- 9. Costs of preparation of a response to this Request for Qualifications are solely those of the Proposer and the City assumes no responsibility for any such costs incurred by the Proposer.
- 10. No interpretation of this Request for Qualifications or any other Contract documents will be made to any Proposer orally. Every request for interpretation should be in writing addressed to Joanne Flick at fax number (386) 671-8085 or emailed to purchasing@codb.us. To be given consideration, such requests must be received by March.

Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of a written addendum which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective Proposers. A copy may be obtained by the Proposer or his/her representative at the Purchasing Division, City of Daytona Beach City Hall, 301 S. Ridgewood Ave., Room 146, Daytona Beach, FL 32115, on-line at www.codb.us, or via email to purchasing@codb.us. Failure of any Proposer to obtain any such addendum shall not relieve said Proposer from any obligation under the RFQ as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents and Proposer shall acknowledge receipt in their SOQ.

11. All SOQs must be manually and duly signed by an authorized corporate officer, principal, or partner (as applicable) with a signature in full. When a firm is the Proposer, the SOQ shall be signed in the name of the firm by one or more of the partners.

When a corporation is the Proposer, the officer signing shall set out the corporate name in full beneath which he shall sign his name, give title of his office and affix the corporate seal. Anyone signing the SOQ as agent must file with it legal evidence of signature authority. Proposers who are nonresident corporations shall furnish to the City a duly certified copy of their permit to transact business in the State of Florida along with the SOQ. Failure to promptly submit this evidence or qualification to do business in the State of Florida may be basis for rejection of the SOQ.

- 12. Proposers may offer alternative solutions/options to achieve successful completion of the scope of work herein.
- 13. The Proposer understands that this RFQ does not constitute an agreement or Contract with the Proposer.

- 14. Any Proposer who submits in its SOQ to the City any information that is determined by the City, in its sole opinion, to be substantially inaccurate, misleading, exaggerated, or incorrect, may be disqualified from consideration.
- 15. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE: The selected firm must provide the Drug Free Workplace Form in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087, prior to Contract award.
- 16. LAWS AND REGULATIONS: The Proposer's attention is directed to the fact that all applicable Federal and State laws, municipal and City ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over any part of the project shall apply to the solicitation and Contract throughout, and they will be deemed to be included in the solicitation/Contract the same as though herein written.
- 17. INSURANCE: The awarded Consultant shall purchase and maintain the types and amounts of insurance specified in Article XIII of the Contract, a draft of which is attached to this RFP, prior to commencing work.
- 18. INDEMNIFICATION: The awarded Consultant shall comply with the indemnification provisions specified in Article XII of the Contract.
- 19. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT (O.S.H.A.): In instances where such is applicable due to the nature of the matter with which this RFQ is concerned, all material, equipment, etc., as proposed and offered by Proposers must meet and conform to all O.S.H.A. requirements; the Proposer's signature upon the SOQ being by this reference considered a certification of such fact.
- 20. The Proposer should be aware that the City of Daytona Beach has Women and Minority Business Enterprise (MBE / WBE) requirements.
- 21. CIVIL RIGHTS: Proposers must not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, sex, age or national origin.
- 22. PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME STATEMENT (FS 287.133): A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a proposal on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a proposal on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit proposals on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Florida Statutes

- 287.170 for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.
- 23. LICENSING REQUIREMENTS: Proposer shall supply copies of appropriate license(s), with expiration dates, as part of their SOQ. Failure to hold and provide proof of proper licensing, certification and registration may be grounds for rejection of the SOQ. Licenses shall be in the Proposer's name as it appears on the SOQ. Proposer shall supply copies of appropriate licenses showing the qualifying agent and expiration dates, as part of their SOQ. Failure to hold and provide proof of proper licensing, certification and registration may be grounds for rejection of the SOQ.
- 24. REFERENCES: The contact person(s) listed as a reference shall be someone who has personal knowledge of the Proposer's performance during the referenced project. Contact persons must have been informed that they are being used as a reference and that the City may be calling them. More than one person can be listed but all must have knowledge of the project. <u>DO NOT</u> list principals or officers who will not be able to answer specific questions regarding the project.
- 25. The City reserves the right to accept or reject any or all SOQs that it may in its sole discretion deem non-responsive, to waive technicalities, or to accept the SOQ that, in its sole judgment, is most advantageous and best serves the overall interest of the City.
- 26. Any SOQ may be withdrawn until the date and time set above for the submission of the SOQ.
- 27. By submission of a SOQ, the Proposer agrees that all costs associated with the preparation of his/her SOQ will be the sole responsibility of the Proposer. The Proposer also agrees that the City bears no responsibility for any costs associated with the preparation of the SOQ and/or any administrative or judicial proceedings resulting from the solicitation process.
- 28. Proposers must not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, sex, age or national origin.
- 29. SOQs shall be organized to conform to the following evaluation criteria. Include a transmittal letter. The transmittal letter shall be placed on the Proposer's letterhead and signed by the party responsible for the contents of the application package. In addition, the Proposer's transmittal letter shall clearly express the Proposer's interest in being considered for this Professional Consulting Services continuing contract and shall identify the individual authorized to negotiate and

bind the applicant, if different than the principal contact. All proposals shall include the following as part of the SOQ transmittal letter.

"The undersigned has read The City of Daytona Beach's Request for Qualifications for "Continuing Professional Engineering Services for Stormwater and Environmental Engineering". On behalf of our team, we agree to and accept the terms, specific limitations, and conditions expressed therein. WE HAVE READ, ACKNOWLEDGE, AND ACCEPT THE TERMS ON WHICH THE REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS IS OFFERED WHICH ARE FULLY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE INTO THIS LETTER."

30. WEIGHTED CRITERA: The SOQ shall be organized to generally conform to the following, as these will constitute the basis of evaluation. Each criteria will be scored between 1-5, unless otherwise noted, 1=Poor, 2=Below Average, 3=Average, 4=Above Average, 5=Excellent. The score multiplied by the criteria weight for the weighted score; weighted scores will be totaled for the total weighted score.

CRITERIA WEIGHT

a. The proposed project team's education and experience in storm water/environmental engineering. Include brief resumes of support staff such as GIS specialists, surveyors, CADD Techs, Construction Inspectors (CEI), etc., exclusive of Project Manager. Include an organizational chart. Maximum 9 pages, single sided, including resumes and organizational chart.

25

- b. Professional certifications of proposed project team under the full time employment of the Proposer and excluding the Project Manager, such as Erosion Control Certification (CPESC or FDEP), Certified Floodplain Manager (CFM), and other relevant professional titles/accomplishments.
- c. Project Manager's resume and demonstrated experience with stormwater projects. The Project Manager must be a Professional Engineer registered in the State of Florida. Include Project Manager's professional certifications, including but not limited to those certifications listed in criterion "b", above.

25

d. Document similar projects completed by the Project Manager while under the employ of the Proposer, and for which the Proposer was the engineer of record, that demonstrate proficiency and experience in meeting the needs of the Stormwater Utility. <u>The projects must be similar in scope and nature to projects anticipated under this RFQ</u>. Provide five (5) projects successfully completed within the past five years for which the proposed Project Manager served in the same capacity, and include the name and description of the project and a summary of the scope of work. Provide date of engagement, project name, and name and telephone number of client reference. Each successfully completed project will receive consideration for one point. Do not to exceed seven pages single sided.

- e. Project Manager's successful experience with State (e.g., Water Management District, DEP, FFWLS) and Federal (e.g., EPA, Army Corps, USCG) permitting/regulatory programs. Describe the Project Manager's experience with permitting the five (5) projects described in criterion "d", above. Specify if the Project Manager arranged and attended all pre-application meetings and arranged follow up meetings after the first RAI. Indicate the number of RAI's issued by the jurisdictional agency prior to permit approval, and how the Project Manager approached resolution of those issues with the permitting agencies to minimize or eliminate further RAI's. Specify the length of time required from application to permit issuance for the each of the five permitted projects.
- f. Location of office facilities and staff. If different elements of the work will be performed at different locations, identify those locations and the percentage of work expected to be performed at those locations. List office location(s) (including city, county and state) of sub-consultants anticipated to perform work under this contract.
- g. Understanding of and success in obtaining state and federal grants and/or loands including but not limited to the State Revolving Fund (SRF), FEMA, CIBRS, Florida Forever, SJRWMD and SWIMM Loans. Provide the name and description of three (3) projects funded at least in part by grants or loans. Describe the correlation between the design project and the grant received (goal). Specify the amount of the grant in relationship to the entire project's cost, issues relating to obtaining and administering the grant during design and/or construction, and outcome. Provide date of engagement and name and telephone number of client and the agency contact issuing the grant or loan. Do not exceed four (4) pages, single sided.

31. SELECTION PROCESS

For the purpose of selecting the most qualified firm, the City will use a competitive selection process as set forth in pertinent City and State professional design consultant procurement requirements. The procedure will involve the following steps:

a. The City will advertise and mail formal requests for proposals to interested Consultants.

- b. The City's Selection Committee will review, rank, and shortlist all SOQs received by the established deadline for submission. Oral presentations by the selected Proposers to clarify their proposals may be required. These presentations will serve to explain implementation techniques integral to their written SOQ. Subsequent to the receipt of SOQs, the City may schedule a time for each requested oral presentation at a place convenient to the City subsequent to the receipt of SOQs.
- c. The City's Selection Committee will then rank each SOQ and prepare a recommendation for approval by the City Manager. Upon receipt of the City Manager's authorization, the City's Project Manager shall negotiate a contract with the selected firm(s). Should the Project Manager be unable to negotiate a satisfactory contract with the firm considered to be most qualified, the City Manager, or designee, shall terminate such negotiations with that firm and begin negotiations with the next most qualified firm and so on until negotiations are successful.
- d. The City Commission has the sole authority to bind the City to the terms and conditions of a contract that has been approved in a public meeting of the City Commission, executed by the Mayor and City Clerk, and approved by the City Attorney. The City Commission reserves the right to modify or reject any contract for the acquistion of goods and/or services submitted to it for consideration.

Professional Stormwater and Environmental Engineering Services for the City of Daytona Beach, Florida Contract No. 6235

Scope of Services:

The City of Daytona Beach is seeking the services of one or more professional engineering consultants to provide storm water and environmental services as required. This is a continuing services contract for the City's Utilities Department Stormwater Management Program. As the need for stormwater and environmental services arises the consultant will provide a scope of work and a fee proposal for a specific task assignment. A Work Authorization Agreement will be prepared for acceptance and confirmation by the City Commission of the Work Authorization Agreement upon acceptance of a mutually acceptable scope of services, schedule and fee proposal.

The terms of this contract is two (2) years with four (4) one-year renewals options. Projects will be located throughout the City.

Projects awarded under this continuing contract will not exceed \$50,000 for studies and \$1 million dollars in construction costs for design work.

Tasks may include, but are not be limited to:

- > National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program assistance and implementation.
 - o Collect, analyze and report data provided by various City Departments.
 - o Prepare and deliver annual reports to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), provide response to FDEP requests for additional information, prepare and deliver Notice of Intent for 5 year NPDES permit cycles.
- > Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) program assistance and implementation.
 - o Identify Impaired Water Bodies and contributing point and non-point pollutant sources
 - o Develop a basin management action plan (B-MAP) for long and short-term pollutant reductions.
 - Identify and procure funding for B-MAP
 - Develop strategy for monitoring, follow-up and plan revision to implement corrective actions to achieve target TMDL and restore water body to legally designated use.
- > Watershed management planning.
 - Provide comprehensive evaluations of watershed-wide, stormwater related issues including water quality, control, conservation, flooding, aquifer recharge, and to present alternatives and recommendations for achieving the Level of Service Assistance in development of prioritized CIP program,
 - Collect and gather data, analyze, prioritize, value engineer, and recommend Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) schedule based on public health and safety needs, capital costs and magnitude of impact to localized issues.

- > Engineering analysis/design of capital improvement projects
 - o Analysis and design of stormwater projects.
- Environmental Permitting
 - o Apply for required environmental permits for each project;
 - o Respond to all requests for additional information,
 - o Procure required permit.
- > Testing Services for NPDES and TMDL program compliance
 - o Provide scheduled and emergency testing and monitoring services for water quality, quantity and illicit discharges.
- > Other storm water/environmental needs that may arise
 - o To be determined on a project specific basis. May include wetland determinations, wetland flagging and coordination with applicable regulatory agency, threatened and endangered species reports, permits and/or relocations.
- ➤ Related coordination of certain additional services including landscape architecture design, surveying, structural engineering, traffic engineering, maintenance of traffic, geotechnical engineering, public outreach, local government and agency coordination, utility coordination, and environmental sciences.
- > Funding/Grant Applications
 - Prepare and apply for funding and/or grants, respond to information requests, procure, administer and close out grants for the City's CIP projects and engineering studies.
- > Bidding and Construction Phase Services:
 - o Answer questions during the bidding process
 - o Assist in the preparation of any required addenda
 - o Attend a pre-bid conference
 - o Review bids, prepare a bid tabulation sheet, and make recommendation for award.
 - o Attend and administer a pre-construction conference.
 - Visit the site a predetermined number of times.
 - o Determine in if work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents.
 - o Issue necessary interpretations, clarifications and change orders as required.
 - Review and recommend approval or deny Shop Drawings, samples and other data which Contractor(s) are required to submit
 - Evaluates and determines the acceptability of substitute equipment and materials.
 - o Reviews all certificates of inspections, testing and approvals required by laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, code orders, or the Contract Documents
 - o Reviews and approves payment
 - o Project Closeout
 - o Prepare as builts

Each Project will have an expanded scope of services tailored to the specific needs of the City. The expanded scope of services may include but not be limited to:

- Project Coordination and Administration
 - The Consultant shall coordinate the project team, organize, and lead the kickoff meeting of the project team.

- o The Consultant shall prepare, present, monitor, and maintain a schedule for the tasks defined in the scope of services.
- o The Consultant shall conduct meetings with the project team on a regular basis throughout the completion of the design phase and creation of construction documents.
- The Consultant will organize and lead public involvement and stakeholder meetings. The Consultant shall be responsible for recording meeting minutes and preparing memoranda for distribution.
- The Consultant's work is to be performed by the key personnel at the office location identified in the proposal. Any changes to personnel will be reviewed and approved by the City in writing.
- o The Consultant will organize and lead project status meetings and supply minutes of the meetings within one week of meeting.
- o Coordination of sub-consultants services is the responsibility of the Prime Consultant including satisfactory performance and schedule.

> Design Development

- The Consultant and appropriate members of the project team may be required to perform field investigations of the proposed project site for initial suitability determination.
- The Consultant and appropriate project team members shall meet with public and private utility providers in the area to confirm existing utility locations and conflicts.
- o The Consultant will work with the City's project manager and legal department to evaluate the impact of the design on adjacent properties.
- The Consultant shall produce design development drawings to perform modifications and describe the overall character and extent of the project. Drawings shall include plans, elevations and sections.
- Design development may include site inspections required to confirm site plan and records of utilities and other relevant features at the project site as they relate to the project design.
- The Consultant shall prepare complete design development plans to address revisions necessary based upon comments received during City and agency reviews.
- o The Consultant shall prepare alternatives for the sequencing, planning and timing of construction, and the maintenance of traffic for consideration by the City.
- The Consultant shall prepare a statement of probable construction costs, phasing, value engineering alternatives and viable construction methods as necessary.
- The Consultant shall prepare utility conflict sheets at 30%. The consultant shall prepare alternatives to resolve utility conflicts and costs associated with each alternative.

> Construction Documents

- The Consultant shall prepare construction documents at a suitable scale for all items described above including demolition of existing features to be removed, civil and landscape architectural plans, and permit applications and permit drawings.
- The Consultant shall prepare a preliminary and final statement of probable project cost.

- The Consultant shall present the construction documents to appropriate project members and City department at 30%, 60%, and 90% completion for review and approval.
- o The Consultant shall coordinate and assemble technical specifications, design cover sheet and prepare an itemized bid form to be used in the bidding process.
- o The Consultant will coordinate with appropriate project team members to assure that all City required documents are assembled as a complete bid package.
- > Local Government, FDOT and Other Agency Coordination
 - o The Consultant may be responsible for coordination of their design activities with the listed groups to ensure adequate opportunity on their behalf to address design and construction issues and provide information that will aid in the design and alleviate duplication of effort and construction.

> Deliverables will be project specific and may include, but not be limited to:

- All final reports/studies/plans shall be delivered in the form of three (3) bound Engineering Study and Recommendations Report or a bound Technical Memorandum, with signed and sealed original documents. All elements of the reports shall be provided on a CD in applicable format to include .pdf, word, .dwg and .jpg formats.
- o Final construction documents and all related project correspondence, reports and permits shall be provided to the City on CD in 24" x 36".pdf, 11"x17" .pdf format and AutoCADD format and version as determined by the City.
- o Final construction plan deliverables will include four (4) signed and sealed, bound sets of plans on 24" x 36" sheets, along with four sets of specifications, and one (1) set of final construction plans on 24" x 36" mylar. Specifications shall be provided in Word; bid schedules in an Excel spreadsheet and both specifications and bid schedules in pdf format
- Testing results will be forwarded to the City at an interval to be determined, in a bound notebook with synopsis of results and outstanding issues noted on the cover page.
- Grant project deliverables will include all related project correspondence with the regulatory agencies, other interested parties, permits, plans, and specifications in two (2) bound Final Grant Reports suitable for grant close out by the applicable agency.
- Administration of the grant after award and through the close out. The Consultant may be asked to respond to all requests for additional information.
- O All geo-spatial information including plans, surveys, maps, and aerial photography will be provided in AutoCAD or the ESRI Personal Geodatabase format. This data will be referenced by a minimum of three (3) coordinates in the Florida State Plane Coordinate System, East Zone in US Survey Feet. The horizontal datum is NAD83/(1990) HARN and the vertical datum is NAVD 88 Feet, in accordance with Florida Statutes, Chapter 177.151.
- o AutoCAD files will follow the City's Utilities AutoCAD standard format.

All text and graphic information will be provided in the City standard MS Office software (MS Word, MS PowerPoint, etc.) <u>and</u> in the Adobe .PDF format, unless otherwise specified. This digital information is also to be provided on CDs or DVDs.



THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT

Post Office Box 2451 Daytona Beach, Florida 32115-2451 Phone (386) 671-8080 Fax (386) 671-8085

ADDENDUM NO. 1

DATE: March 6, 2008

PROJECT: **RFQ 1308-0730**

CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL STORMWATER AND

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

OPENING DATE: MARCH 13, 2008 MARCH 20, 2008

This addendum is hereby incorporated into the Proposal documents of the project referenced above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions, and/or revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents. Additions are indicated by <u>underlining</u>, deletions are indicated by <u>strikethrough</u>.

- 1. The RFQ due date is hereby CHANGED from March 13, 2008 to March 20, 2008.
- 2. The following section is hereby ADDED to the Instructions to Proposers/General Conditions as Item 32:

"All work performed by the prime consultant is to be performed by the key personnel proposed in the SOQ. Any changes in the proposed personnel or the Project Manager as identified in the RFQ shall be subject to review and approval by the CITY, which, if granted, shall be in writing. If personnel changes are unsatisfactory to the City, the City may terminate the contract".

- 3. Instructions to Proposers/General Conditions Item 20, "Weighted Criteria" is hereby REPLACED in its entirety to read as follows:
 - a. The proposed project team's education and experience in storm water/environmental engineering. Include brief resumes of support staff such as GIS specialists, surveyors, CADD Techs, Construction Inspectors, etc., including the Project Manager as well as information on sub-consultant's education and experience. Include an organizational chart. Maximum 9 pages, single sided, including resumes and organizational chart. 25 points
 - b. Professional certifications of proposed project team under the full time employment of the Proposer including the Project Manager, such as Erosion Control Certification (CPESC or FDEP), Certified Floodplain Manager (CFM), and other relevant professional titles/accomplishments. Do not exceed three pages.
 5 points
 - d. Project Manager's resume and demonstrated experience with **stormwater projects**. The Project Manager must be a Professional Engineer registered

in the State of Florida. Provide five (5) projects successfully completed within the past ten years for which the proposed Project Manager served in the same capacity (i.e., as Project Manager), and include the name, location, and description of the project and a summary of the scope of work. The projects must be similar in scope and nature to projects anticipated under this RFQ. Provide date of engagement, project name, and name and telephone number of client reference. Each successfully completed project will receive consideration for one point. Do not to exceed seven pages single sided.

25 points

- d. Document similar projects completed by the Proposer, for which the Proposer was the engineering firm of record, that demonstrate proficiency and experience in meeting the needs of the Stormwater Utility. The projects must be similar in scope and nature to projects anticipated under this RFQ. Provide five (5) projects successfully completed within the past ten years, and include the name, location, and description of the project and a summary of the scope of work. Provide date of engagement, project name, and name and telephone number of client reference. Each successfully completed project will receive consideration for one point. Do not to exceed seven pages single sided.
- e. Project Manager's successful experience with State (e.g., Water Management District, DEP, FFWLS) and Federal (e.g., EPA, Army Corps, USCG) permitting/regulatory programs. Describe the Project Manager's experience with permitting the five (5) projects described in criterion "c", above. Specify if the Project Manager arranged and attended all pre-application meetings and arranged follow up meetings after the first RAI. Indicate the number of RAI's issued by the jurisdictional agency prior to permit approval, and how the Project Manager approached resolution of those issues with the permitting agencies to minimize or eliminate further RAI's. Specify the length of time required from application to permit issuance for the each of the five permitted projects. Do not exceed five pages.

10 points

- f. Location of office facilities and staff. If different elements of the work will be performed at different locations, identify those locations and the percentage of work expected to be performed at those locations. List office location(s) (including city, county and state) of sub-consultants anticipated to perform work under this contract. Do not exceed one page.

 5 points
- g. Understanding of and success in obtaining state and federal grants and/or loans including but not limited to the State Revolving Fund (SRF), FEMA, CIBRS, Florida Forever, SJRWMD and SWIMM Loans. Provide the name and description of three (3) projects funded at least in part by grants or loans. Describe the correlation between the design project and the grant received (goal). Specify the amount of the grant in relationship to the entire project's cost, issues relating to obtaining and administering the grant during design and/or construction, and outcome. Provide date of engagement and name and telephone number of client and the agency contact issuing the grant or loan. These services may be anticipated to be provided by a sub-consultant;

if so, the sub's experience shall be described. Do not exceed four (4) pages, single sided.

10 points

- 4. Scope of Services, third paragraph is hereby CHANGED as follows: Projects awarded under this continuing contract will not exceed \$50,000 for studies and \$1 million dollars in construction costs for design work. Projects awarded under this continuing contract will be for work of a specified nature, i.e., Stormwater and Environmental Engineering, in accordance with Florida Statute 287.055.
- 5. The stormwater master plan update performed in 2006 by CDM is available on-line at: http://www.ci.daytona-beach.fl.us/cityhall/purchasing/bids.htm. Open the document titled, "Addendum 1, Stormwater Master Plan Update".
- 6. The following questions were submitted in writing:

Q1: At the Pre-Proposal meeting, I believe you said something about not being able to award assignments through this contract if their value exceeded \$1 million constructed value. As I understand the Consultants' Competitive Negotiations Act (CCNA), this is true for contracts if the selection is based on qualifications only. I understand that larger projects can be awarded if they are included in a Capital Improvements Projects (CIP) list that is advertised as part of the Request for Qualifications. If my understanding is correct, would you be able to add the CIP that was distributed yesterday as part of an addendum and overcome this obstacle?

A1: All engineering firms awarded contracts under the CCNA are selected based solely on their qualifications. As we are not a state agency but a political subdivision, the "fixed capital outlay study or planning activity described in the public notice" requirement does not apply. Please refer to Florida State Statute 287.055(2)(g) for the definition of a "continuing contract". Refer to Addendum Item 2 for modifications to the scope of work. The excerpt from the CIP distributed at the pre-proposal meeting is attached for reference. The CIP Stormwater Master Plan is available for review on-line at www.codb.us/. See Item 5, above.

Q2: I am writing for clarification on Weighted Criteria, Item A of this RFQ (page 6). Should this section include the project manager's education and experience or should this info be included under Item C? I interpret it to mean that Item A should only be proposed team info, with an org chart that shows the project manager's name. Item C would then include the project manager's education and experience. Is this correct?

A2: Please refer to Addendum Item 2 that changes the Weighted Criteria language. Criterion A addresses the team's education and experience, and has been changed to include the Project Manager. The organizational chart should include the prime consultant's key staff, including the Project Manager, as well as all sub-consultants anticipated to perform under this contract.

Q3: Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) question. On FDOT project we use a FDOT approved DBE, does the City of Daytona Beach recognized FDOT approval of DEBs?

A3: As the City has no formal certification process, we would accept other agencies' certification of a vendor, contractor or consultant as an MBE or WBE.

Q4: Given the broad range of scope, this contract seems to lend itself more to a Project Director with multiple Project Managers instead of one Project Manager. **A4:** The City requests one Project Manager per consultant for stormwater projects.

Q5: On Page 6 (30.d), "completion" of five similar projects in five years by one person may be a bit restrictive since many projects take more than one year to complete, especially if a design project including preliminary design, permitting, final design and construction. Five similar projects in ten years would be more realistic **A5:** See revisions to the Weighted Criteria in Addendum item 2.

7. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

The Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completion of the acknowledgement information following the addendum. Acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of proposals.

The City of Daytona Beach

Joanne Flick, CPPB, CPPO Purchasing Agent

THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH

OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32115-2451

Post Office Box 2451 Phone (386) 671-8080

ADDENDUM NO. 1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

DATE:

3

March 6, 2008

PROJECT:

RFQ 1308-0730

OPENING DATE:

March 20, 2008

CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL STORMWATER AND

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

Receipt of Addendum No. 1 to RFP 1308-0730 is hereby acknowledged and included in my response.

Include this acknowledgement with your SOQ.

NAME OF FIRM	Inwood Consulting Engineers, Inc.
BUSINESS ADDRESS	870 Clark Street
	Oviedo, Florida 32765
TELEPHONE NO	407-971-8850
SIGNATURE:	Dave D. Coleman
NAME TYPED: _	David G. Coleman
TITLE:	Vice President
DATE:	March 20, 2008

CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH CONTRACT NO: 1308-0730-IN Work Authorization No. [insert]

This Work Authorization No. *[insert]* establishes the Scope of Services and Compensation for specific work to be performed by *Inwood Consulting Engineers, Inc.* ("Consultant") under CODB Contract No.1308-0730-IN.

1. The Scope of Services to be provided by *Inwood* Consulting Engineers, Inc., consists of the following:

[insert text or reference exhibit]

- 2. Compensation. [insert detailed description of compensation; reference any attached fee proposal]
- 3. The provisions of this Work Authorization No. *[insert]* are subject to all terms and conditions of the above-referenced Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Wor	k Authorization executed thisday of
WITNESSES:	THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH By: Glenn S. Ritchey, Mayor
Printed Name:	Glenn S. Ritchey, Mayor
	Attest:
Printed Name:	Attest: Jennifer L. Thomas, City Clerk
WITNESSES:	Inwood Consulting Engineers, Inc.
Ву:	Ву:
Printed Name:	Printed Name/Title:
Ву:	
Printed Name:	
Approved as to legal form:	
By: Marie Hartman, City Attorney	

EXHIBIT C

2008 SCHEDULE OF APPROVED LABOR RATES

CONTRACT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL STORMWATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

CODB CONTRACT NO.: 1308-0730-IN

City of Daytona Beach UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

RFQ 1308-0730

Continuing Professional Stormwater and Environmental Services

Billable Rates for Inwood Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Title / Position	H	Raw ourly Rate /hour)	Break Even Multiplier		Break en Cost	Profit 12%)	ŀ	Billable Hourly Rate \$/hour)	Total Multiplier
Principal-In-Charge	\$	70.00	2.59	-	181.30	\$ 21.76	\$	200.00	2.86
Project Manager	\$	67.00	2.59	<u> </u>	173.53	\$ 20.82	\$	194.35	2.90
Senior Engineer	\$	53.00	2.59	<u> </u>	137.27	\$ 16.47	\$	153.74	2.90
Project Engineer	\$	37.00	2.59	\$	95.83	\$ 11.50	\$	107.33	2.90
Engineer Intern	\$	29.00	2.59	\$	75.11	\$ 9.01	\$	84.12	2.90
Senior Environmental Specialist	\$	42.00	2.59	\$	108.78	\$ 13.05	\$	121.83	2.90
GIS Technician / Designer	\$	34.00	2.59	\$	88.06	\$ 10.57	\$	98.63	2.90
CADD / Computer Technician	\$	22.00	2.59	\$	56.98	\$ 6.84	\$	63.82	2.90
Public Information Officer	\$	20.00	2.59	\$	51.80	\$ 6.22	\$	58.02	2.90
Secretary Clerical	\$	16.00	2.59	\$	41.44	\$ 4.97	\$	46.41	2.90

Note: Billable rates are subject to a cap of \$200.00/hr based on City of Daytona Beach Policy

Signature: Exhibited The Date: 6/25/08

I do hereby attest and certify that the raw labor rates provided herewith are true and accurate as of the date of this signature.



Title	RAW RATE (\$/hr)	Multipier	Raw Rate by Multiplier	Profit (10%)	Hourly Rate
Principal Engineer	\$38.00	2.98	\$114	\$11.32	\$125.00
Senior Hydrogeologist	\$33.50	2.98	\$100	\$9.98	\$110.00
Senior Geotechnical Engineerg	\$33.50	2.98	\$100	\$9.98	\$110.00
Senior Engineering Technician	\$20.00	2.98	\$59	\$5.96	\$65.00
Junior field technician	\$17.00	2.98	\$50	\$5.07	\$55.00
Senior-level CADD/GIS	\$20.00	2.98	\$59	\$5.96	\$65.00
Junior Graphics Technician	\$17.00	2.98	\$50	\$5.07	\$55.00
Senior Administrative Manager	\$17.00	2.98	\$50	\$5.07	\$55.00
Administrative Manager	\$15.25	2.98	\$45	\$4.54	\$50.00
Clerical/Technical Secretary	\$12.25	2.98	\$36	\$3.65	\$40.00

SOUTHEASTERN SURVEYING AND MAPPING CORP. BASIS OF RATES RFQ 1308-0730

SOUTHEASTERN SURVEYING TITLE		2008 Rates
Surveyor & Mapper/Project Manager	39.35 3.00 \$118.05	Average O/H Rate
'SUE' Project Manger	31.46 <u>X 3.00</u> \$94.38	Average O/H Rate
'SUE' Utility Coordinator	24.54 <u>X 3.00</u> 73.62	Average O/H Rate
Survey CADD/Technician	22.11 <u>X 3.00</u> \$66.33	Average O/H Rate

SOUTHEASTERN SURVEYING AND MAPPING CORP. Basis of Crew Rates RFQ 1308-0730

BASIS FOR 2 PERSON SURVEY FIELD PARTY RATE		2008 Rates
Party Chief (Average)	22.33	Average
Instrument Person (Average)	<u>16.20</u>	Average
mist different version (1995-1997)	38.53	
	<u>X 3.00</u>	O/H rate
	\$115.59	
BASIS FOR 3 PERSON SURVEY FIELD PARTY RATE		
Party Chief (Average)	22.33	Average
Instrument Person (Average)	16.20	Average
Rod/Flag Person (Average)	<u>12.91</u>	Average
	51.44	
	<u>X 3.00</u>	O/H rate
	\$154.32	
BASIS FOR 4 PERSON SURVEY FIELD PARTY RATE		
Party Chief (Average)	22.33	Average
Instrument Person (Average)	16.20	Average
Two Rod/Flag Persons (Average) \$12.91 X 2	<u>25.12</u>	Average
	63.65	
	X 3.00	O/H rate
	\$190.95	
BASIS FOR 5 PERSON SURVEY FIELD PARTY RATE		÷
Party Chief (Average)	22.33	Average
Instrument Person (Average)	16.20	Average
Three Rod/Flag Persons (Average) \$12.91 X 3	<u>38.73</u>	Average
	77.26	
	<u>X 3.00</u>	O/H rate
	\$231.78	
BASIS FOR 2 PERSON 'SUE' FIELD PARTY RATE		
Party Chief (Average)	19.60	Average
Field Technician (Average)	<u>13.62</u>	Average
	33.22	
	<u>X 3.00</u>	O/H Rate
	\$99.66	
BASIS FOR 3 PERSON 'SUE'FIELD PARTY RATE		
Party Chief (Average)	19.60	Average
Field Technician (Average) \$13.62 X 2	<u>27.24</u>	Average
	46.84	0/11 P
	X 3.00	O/H Rate
	\$140.52	

SOUTHEASTERN SURVEYING AND MAPPING CORP. Basis of Crew Rates RFQ 1308-0730

BASIS FOR 4 PE	RSON 'SUE' F	TIELD PARTY RATE		
Party Chief	(Average)		19.60	Average
Field Technician	(Average)	\$13.62 X 3	<u>40.86</u>	Average
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		60.46	
			<u>X 3.00</u>	O/H Rate
			\$181.38	
		FIELD PARTY RATE	19.60	Average
Party Chief	(Average)	#12.62 V 4	54.48	Average
Field Technician	(Average)	\$13.62 X 4	<u>54.48</u> 74.08	Average
			X 3.00	O/H Rate
			\$222.24	O/II Rate
			Ψ===.=·	



LOTSPEICH AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 2711 West Fairbanks Ave.

Winter Park, FL 32789 FEIN: 59-2047370

City of Daytona Beach RFQ 1308-0730

Rate Schedule for Professional Services 28-May-08

LABOR CLASSIFICATION	EMPLOYEE	GROSS	YEARLY SALARY*	2008 EMPLOYEE HOURLY RATE	2008 BLENDED HOURLY RATE	TAM	BILLABLE HOURLY RATE
Project Manager	1 2	\$3,750.00 \$3,750.00	\$90,000.00 \$90,000.00	\$43.27 \$43.27	\$43.27	2.98	\$128.94
Senior Specialist	2 - 2 - 2	\$3,750.00 \$3,750.00 \$3,333.33	\$90,000.00 \$90,000.00 \$80,000.00	\$43.27 \$43.27 \$38.46	\$41.67	2.98	\$124.18
Environmental Specialist	9	\$2,101.20 \$2,188.75	\$50,428.80 \$52,530.00	\$24.24 \$25.25	\$24.75	2.98	\$73.76
Specialist	% Q	\$1,916.67	\$46,000.00 \$38,570.00	\$22.12 \$18.54	\$20.33	2.98	\$60.58
GIS Specialist	7	\$2,188.75	\$52,530.00	\$25.25	\$25.25	2.98	\$75.25
CADD Technician	10	\$1,860.44	\$44,650.50	\$23.85	\$23.85	2.98	\$71.07
Contract Coordinator	w 4	\$1,969.88 \$2,208.33	\$47,277.00 \$53,000.00	\$22.73 \$25.48	\$24.11	2.98	\$71.85
Secretary/Clerical	Ξ	\$1,516.67	\$36,400.00	\$17.50	\$17.50	2.98	\$52.15

^{* 24} pay periods per year/semi-monthly

I hereby certify that the above information is accurate and correct, that hourly rates are based on payroll figures as of 28 May 2008, and that annual increases are given annually, on January 1st of each year.

Valence DIME BENEFOR

28-May-08 Date

Valerie D. McDonald
Accounting Manager
Lotspeich and Associates, Inc.



LOTSPEICH AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 2711 W. Fairbanks Ave. Winter Park, FL 32789-3314

City of Daytona Beach RFQ 1308-0730

RATES FOR MISCELLANEOUS & REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Description	Rates
Reproduction: Mylars (Copies) Blueline Prints In-House Color Copies (8.5 x 11) In-house Color Copies (11 x 17)	\$3.00 \$1.95 \$0.15 \$0.20
Travel: Mileage	\$0.49

THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL STORMWATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR RFQ 1308-0730

2008 Hourly Rate Schedule Nodarse & Associates, Inc.

The following schedule provides an hourly rate for the category of employee likely to be engaged in a work assignment under this Contract for the City of Daytona Beach:

CATEGORY OF EMPLOYEE	AVERAGE RAW LABOR RATES	TOTAL ACCEPTABLE MULTIPLIER	HOURLY RATE
Engineering			
Principal	\$66.66	3.0	\$199.98
Senior Engineer/Geologist	\$48.56	3.0	\$145.68
Project Manager/Senior Scientist	\$30.55	3.0	\$ 91.65
Project Engineer/Geologist/Scientist	\$25.75	3.0	\$ 77.25
Staff Engineer/Geologist/Scientist	\$24.50	3.0	\$ 73.50
Chief Environmental Technician	\$25.50	3.0	\$ 76.50
Sr. Engineering/Environmental/ Threshold Technician	\$18.63	3.0	\$ 55.89
Engineering/Environmental Technician	\$13.65	3.0	\$ 40.95
Senior CADD Technician	\$23.47	3.0	\$ 70.41
Secretary/Clerical	\$16.97	3.0	\$ 50.91

<u>Statement</u>: The following multiplier is derived from the 2007 Audited Financial Statement for Nodarse & Associates, Inc. Advertising, bad debt, capital cost of money, contributions, donations, and entertainment expenses are not included in overhead calculations.

1.	Indirect Labor + General Administrative + Fringe Benefits +Overhead Costs	\$14,009,773
2.	Direct Labor Cost	\$ 6,625,741
3.	Breakeven Multiplier for Non-Direct Labor Cost = (Line 1/Line 2)	2.11
4.	Total Breakeven Cost = (Line 2 x Line 3) + Line 2	\$20,606,055
5.	Total Acceptable Multiplier = (Line 4 x 1.10)/Line 2	3.42
Τn	tal Acceptable Multiplier (TAM) Limited by Contract	3.0

Affidavit: I hereby certify that the raw labor rates listed for Nodarse & Associates, Inc. employees in Exhibit B are true and accurate. Raw labor rates are a verifiable average as of June, 2008. The profit for Services provided shall not exceed 10% and the TAM shall not be greater that 3.0.

Nodarse & Associates, Inc.

Maureen Boettger, Controller



DESCRIPTION OF WORK		RATE	UNIT
I. FIELD EXPLORATION			
A. Mobilization of Crew and Equipment			
1. Truck Mounted Equipment	\$	250.00	Each
a. 0 to 25 miles	\$	350.00	
b. 25 to 50 miles	4	550.00	
2. Mudbug Drill Rig	\$	350.00	Each
a. 0 to 25 miles	\$	400.00	
b. 25 to 50 miles	\$	1,800.00	
3. Track/Bombadier	\$	3,000.00	
4. Skid Rig	ъ \$	12,000.00	
5. Barge and Amphibious (Case by Case)	Ф	12,000.00	20011
B. Standard Penetration Test Borings			
1. Land	\$	10.50	Per L.F.
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$ \$		Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$ \$		Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	\$ \$		Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	Þ	24.00	1 01 L.I'.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious	æ	10 00	Per L.F.
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	\$		Per L.F. Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$	30.00	rcil.f.
C. Rock Coring - HW Barrel & Smaller (2.5 inch diameter core or smaller)			
1. Land	ው	20.00	Per L.F.
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$		Per L.F. Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$		Per L.F. Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	\$		Per L.F. Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$	30.00	, FCI L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious	φ	45.00	Per L.F.
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$		Per L.F. Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$		Per L.F. Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	\$		
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$	/5.00	Per L.F.



DESCRIPTION OF WORK	RATE	UNIT
D. Rock Coring - 4.5 Inch Barrel (4.0 inch diameter core)	 	
1. Land		
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	•	Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	*	Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	•	Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$ 65.00	Per L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious		_
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	*	Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	-	Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	*	Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$ 97.50	Per L.F.
E. Grout Seal Boreholes (less than 4 inches)		
1. Land	•	
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	-	Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	*	Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	•	Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$ 10.00	Per L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious		
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	•	Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	•	Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths		Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$ 15.00	Per L.F.
F. Grout Seal Boreholes 4 Inch (4 inch to less than 6 inches)		
1. Land		
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	-	Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	~	Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	-	Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$ 11.00	O Per L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious		
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	•	O Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	•	0 Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths		0 Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$ 16.5	0 Per L.F.



DESCRIPTION OF WORK		RATE	UNIT
G. Grout Seal Boreholes 6 Inches or Greater			
1. Land			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths		•	O Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths		•	0 Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths		•	0 Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths		\$ 22.0	0 Per L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths			0 Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths		*	O Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths			O Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths		\$ 33.0	O Per L.F.
H. Casing Allowance - 3 Inch			
1. Land			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths		•	0 Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths		•	0 Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths			00 Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths		\$ 12.5	O Per L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths		-	O Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths		•	00 Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	•		O Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths		\$ 18.7	75 Per L.F.
I. Casing Allowance - 4 Inch			
1. Land			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths		-	00 Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths			00 Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths			00 Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths		\$ 15.	00 Per L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths			50 Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths			50 Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths		-	50 Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths		\$ 22.	50 Per L.F.



DESCRIPTION OF WORK		RATE	UNIT
J. Casing Allowance - 6 Inch	_		
1. Land			_
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$	24.00	Per L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$	36.00	Per L.F.
K. Cone Penetration Test Soundings			
1. Land			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$	15.00	Per L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	\$		Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$	22.50	Per L.F.
L. Piezometer (≤ 2 inch diameter PVC)			
1. Land			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$		O Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$		O Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	\$		O Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$	22.0	0 Per L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious	•	22.5	0 B I E
a. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$		0 Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$		5 Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths	\$		O Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths	\$	33.0	0 Per L.F.
M. Auger Borings	•	0.5	O DI E
1. 0 to 50 foot depths	\$		O Per L.F.
2. 50 to 100 foot depths	\$	11.0	0 Per L.F.



DESCRIPTION OF WORK		RATE	UNIT
N. Clearing/Difficult Access			
1. Land		150.00	Per Hour
2. Water	:	225.00	Per Hour
O. Field Permeability Tests	:	\$ 250.00	Each
Obtain Lab Permeability Samples			
1. Kv Tube	;	125.00	Each
2. Kh Tube		125.00	Each
P. Signs and Barricades		150.00	Per Day
Q. Hand Probing/Wash Borings			
1. Two Person Crew	;	\$ 900.00	Per Day
2. Three Person Crew		\$ 1,300.00	Per Day
R. Standby for Drill Crew			
1. Two Person Crew			Per Hour
2. Three Person Crew		\$ 225.00	Per Hour
S. Thin-Walled Tube Samples			
1. Land			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths		\$ 150.00	
b. 50 to 100 foot depths		\$ 200.00	
c. 100 to 150 foot depths		\$ 250.00	
d. 150 to 200 foot depths		\$ 300.00	Each
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious			
a. 0 to 50 foot depths		\$ 225.00	
b. 50 to 100 foot depths		\$ 300.00	
c. 100 to 150 foot depths		\$ 375.00	
d. 150 to 200 foot depths		\$ 450.00	Each
T. Extra Split Spoon Samples			
1. Land		_	_
a. 0 to 50 foot depths		•	Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths			Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths			Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths		\$ 36.00	Per L.F.
2. Barge/Track/Amphibious			.
a. 0 to 50 foot depths			Per L.F.
b. 50 to 100 foot depths		•	Per L.F.
c. 100 to 150 foot depths			Per L.F.
d. 150 to 200 foot depths		\$ 54.00	Per L.F.



DESCRIPTION OF WORK			UNIT
U. Double Ring Infiltration	\$	450.00	
V. Field Vane Test	\$	375.00	
W. Dilatometer Sounding (minimum 15 per day)	\$	150.00	Each
X. Locate Borings with GPS			
1. GPS Rental	\$	75.00	Per Day
II. LABORATORY TESTING	•	12.00	Each.
A. Natural Moisture	\$	13.00	Eacn
B. Grain Size Analysis	•	60.00	Dack
1. Full Gradation	\$	60.00	
2. Single Sieve	\$	40.00	
C. Hydrometer	\$	100.00	
D. Organic Content	\$	40.00	
E. Atterberg Limits	\$	75.00	
F. Unit Weight Determination	\$	30.00	
G. Consolidation	\$	500.00	Each
H. Permeability		200.00	Г. 1
1. Granular	\$	200.00	
2. Cohesive	\$	275.00	
I. Corrosion Series (pH, sulfate, chloride, resistivity)	\$	140.00	Each
J. Triaxial Compression		255.00	D. D.
1. U.U. at One Cell Pressure	\$		Per Point
2. C.U. at One Cell Pressure	\$		Per Point
3. C.D. at One Cell Pressure	\$		Per Point
4. With Back Pressure Saturation	\$		Per Point
K. Unconfined Compression	\$	200.00	
L. Specific Gravity	\$		Each Each
M. Direct Shear	\$		Each
N. Shrinkage Factor	\$		Each
O. Swell Potential	\$		Each
P. Unconfined - Rock	\$		Each
Q. Splitting Tensile	\$		Each
R. Pocket Penetrometer on Cohesive Samples	\$	15.00) Each



DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES		RATE	UNIT
I. SOILS TESTS			
A. Compaction and Stabilization			
Moisture Density Relationship Test			
	• •	70.00	each
a. Standard or Modified Proctor on Soil (AASHTO 1-99 or 1-180, 4" Mold) b. Modified Proctor on Limerock (AASHTO T-180, 6" Mold)	\$ \$	70.00	each
	\$ \$	225.00	each
•	\$ \$	30.00	
3. Florida Bearing Value (FBV) Test	Þ	30.00	each
B. Compaction Tests* 1. Calibrated Drive Sleeve Method	ď	20.00	
	\$	20.00 25.00	each
	\$		each
3. Nuclear Gauge Method (*Minimum 4 tests/trip)	\$	20.00	each
II. CONCRETE QUALITY CONTROL, INSPECTION, AND TESTING			
A. Mold, Transport, Cure, and Test all Cylinders or Beams Including 1 Slump Test			
1. Set of up to 4 Cylinders		\$80.00	per set
2. Additional Cylinders	\$	20.00	each
3. Set of 3 Beams	\$	115.00	per set
4. Additional Beams	\$	35.00	each
5. Extra Slump Test (ASTM C-143)	\$	12.00	each
6. Air Content-Volumetric Method (ASTM C-231)	\$	17.00	each
7. Unit Weight of Fresh Concrete	\$	30.00	each
B. Concrete Cylinders Molded and Delivered to N&A Laboratory by Others -	,		
Cured, Tested, and Reported (Up to 4 cylinders)	\$	48.00	per set
1. Additional Cylinders	\$	12.00	each
C. Concrete Cylinders Molded by Others, Picked Up, Cured, Tested, and Reported			
by Nodarse & Associates			
1. Concrete Cylinders	\$	48.00	per set
2. Additional Cylinders	\$	12.00	each



ICES	F	RATE	UNIT
Cores			
	\$		each
C-42)	\$		per core
	\$	32.00	per core
	\$	53.00	each
	\$	53.00	each
er Than #200 Sieve (ASTM C-177)	\$	60.00	each
			each
	\$	50.00	each
			_
			each
()			each
12)			each
			each
			each
	•	267.00	each
ortar Cubes for Compressive Strength			
		640.00	man got
	¢.		-
	3	10.00	each
Strength (ASTM C-1019)		# 40.00	
	•		-
	*	10.00	each
	Cores C-42) er Than #200 Sieve (ASTM C-177) -40) 7) 12) ortar Cubes for Compressive Strength Strength (ASTM C-1019)	Cores C-42) \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	Cores C-42) \$ 125.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 32.00 \$ 53.00 \$ 53.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 50.00 \$ 26.00 \$ 22.00 \$ 160.00 \$ 53.00 \$ 26.00 \$ 22.00 \$ 53.00 \$ 53.00 \$ 53.00 \$ 53.00 \$ 540.00 \$ 540.00 \$ 540.00 \$ 540.00 \$ 540.00 \$ 540.00



DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES		RATE	UNIT
H. Concrete Masonry Units			
1. Compressive Strength (ASTM C-140)	\$	35.00	each
2. Absorption and Moisture Content (ASTM C-150)	\$	25.00	each
I. Testing and Evaluation of Lightweight Insulating Concrete			
 Obtaining and Testing Samples of Lightweight Insulating Concrete During Construction (ASTM C-495) 			
a. Set of 3 Compressive Strength and Dry Unit Weight Cylinders	\$	80.00	per set
b. Wet Unit Weight Tests of Plastic Insulating Concrete	\$	26.00	each
2. Obtaining and Testing Samples of Hardened In-Place Lightweight		Quoted o	n Project
Insulating Concrete (ASTM C-153)*		Require	ements
*Roofing cuts and patching to be done by roofing contractor and this cost is not include in test and evaluation.	d		
III. SOIL-CEMENT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION			
A. Laboratory determination of optimum cement content to produce a structurally			
sound soil-cement base for road construction.			
Standard Proctor Test (AASHTO T-134) and preparing, curing, and testing two			
specimens each at 3 varying cement contents, in accordance with a modified			
version of PCA's Short Cut Procedures for Sandy Soils.	\$	360.00	each
B. Soil-Cement Design, Using Wet/Dry-Freeze/Thaw Test Methods as described by			_
Portland Cement Association	\$	1,850.00	each
1. Laboratory Compressive Strength Tests (Set of up to 3)	\$	30.00	per set
C. Evaluation of In-Place Soil Cement			
1. Obtaining and Testing In-Place Soil Cement Cores	_		_
a. Set-Up Charge	\$	125.00	each
b. Compressive Strength Testing	\$	65.00	per core
c. Length Evaluation	\$	32.00	per core
IV. ASPHALT MIXTURES			
A. Bitumen Content	\$	70.00	each
B. Gradations of Extracted Aggregates	\$	50.00	each
C. Marshall Stability (Includes density, flow, and stability of 3 specimens)	\$	100.00	each
D. Items A, B, and C (Above)	\$	220.00	each
E. Core Density and Thickness Determination			
1. Coring Equipment Mobilization	\$	125.00	each
2. Density and Thickness Testing	\$	30.00	per core



DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES	RATE	UNIT
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES	ICXIL	01111

V. STRUCTURAL STEEL INSPECTIONS AND TESTING

- A. Magnetic Particle, Dye Penetrant, and Radiographic Examination of Weldments
- B. Special Scaffolding, High Lifts, etc., if Required, Will be Furnished by us on a Cost Basis

Price Based on Evaluation of Requirements and Condition of Each Project.

Cost



ENVIRONMENTAL FEE SCHEDULE

	DESCRIPTION OF WORK		F	RATE	UNIT
T	EQUIPMENT RENTAL				
I.	A. Organic Vapor Analyzer		\$	150.00	Per Day
	B. Groundwater Sampling Equipment (meters, water level indicator, peri. pump)		\$		Per Day
	C. Disposable Sampling Supplies (gloves, tubing)		\$	30.00	Per Well
	D. Water Quality Meter (Multi-meter w/ pH, cond, temp, DO)		\$	50.00	Per Day
	E. DO Meter		\$		Per Day
	F. Turbidity Meter		\$	30.00	Per Day
	G. Deep Monitoring Well Sampling Pump		\$		Per Day
	H. Water Level Indicator/Oil-Water Interface Probe		\$		Per Day
	I. In-Line Filters		\$	45.00	-
	J. Handheld GPS Unit (+/- three meter accuracy)		\$	75.00	Per Day
	K. Generator (5 KW)		\$	90.00	Per Day
	L. Generator (10 KW)		\$	140.00	Per Day
	M. Concrete Core Machine		\$	120.00	Per Day
	N. Surveying Equipment		\$	75.00	Per Day
	O. Pump - Development/Centrifugal		\$	60.00	Per Day
	P. Pump - Sampling/Peristaltic		\$	30.00	Per Day
	Q. Pump - 2 inch Trash		\$	65.00	Per Day
	R. Pump - 4 inch Trash		\$	125.00	Per Day
	S. Back-Hoe (includes delivery, pick-up but not fuel)		\$	500.00	Per Day
	T. Front-End Loader w/ 2.5 yard bucket (includes delivery, pick-up but not fuel)		\$	700.00	Per Day
	U. Track Excavator (includes delivery, pick-up but not fuel)		\$	800.00	Per Day
	V. 185 CFM Air Compressor (includes delivery, pick-up but not fuel)		\$	110.00	Per Day
	W. Construction Forklift (includes delivery, pick-up but not fuel)		\$	375.00	Per Day
	X. 55-gallon drums for IDW		\$	65.00	Each
II.	LABORATORY SERVICES * Se	OIL	L	IQUID	
	A. Metals (excluding arsenic, lead, & mercury)	15.00	\$		Each
	B. Arsenic & Lead \$		\$		Each
	C. Mercury		\$		Each
	D. RCIGIO Memis	130.00	\$	130.00	
	E. 13 Priority Pollutant Metals	185.00	\$	185.00	
	F. EPA Method 601/602 for Volatile Aromatics & Halocarbons	137.50	\$	150.00	
	G. EPA Method 601 for VOAs	70.00	\$		Each
	H. EPA Method 602 for VOHs	85.00	\$		Each
	I. EPA Method 8260 for Purgeable Organics	5 170.00	\$		
	J. EPA Method 504.1 for EDB	65.00	\$	65.00	Each



ENVIRONMENTAL FEE SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION OF WORK			R	RATE	UNIT
DESCRIPTION OF WORK	\$	105.00	\$	105.00	Each
K. FL-PRO for TRPH		315.00	\$	450.00	Each
L. FAC 62-770 Table I - KAG Group		120.00	\$	120.00	Each
M. EPA Method 8310/8270 for PAHs		120.00	\$	120.00	
N. EPA Method 8081 for Organochlorine Pesticides		100.00	\$	100.00	
O. EPA Method 8082 for PCBs only		150.00	\$	150.00	
P. EPA Method 8141 for Organophosphorus Pesticides	-	165.00	\$	165.00	
Q. EPA Method 8151 for Herbicides	\$	9.50			Each
R. pH	\$	17.50			Each
S. Cation Exchange Capacity	 \$	29.00			Each
T. Sodium Absorption Ratio	Ф	47.00			
III. DRILLING SERVICES A. Geoprobe Direct Push Rig Mobilization (up to 150 miles) B. Geoprobe Direct Push Rig (includes expendables, excludes well supplies) C. Widow Maker Drill Rig Mobilization D. Pre-Pack Monitoring Wells used with Widow Maker E. Truck Mounted Drill Rig Mobilization F. 2-inch Schedule 40 PVC riser G. 2-inch Schedule 40 PVC screen (0.010-inch slot) H. 2-inch well point I. 2-inch locking well cap with lock J. 20/30 silica sand pack (50 pound bag) K. 30/65 silica sand pack (50 pound bag) L. Grout (Portland Cement, 94 pound bag) M. 8-inch Steel Drop Lid Manhole N. 8-inch Steel Bolt-Down Manhole O. Well Development for 2-inch diameter monitoring well P. 2' x 2' concrete pad			\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	1,700.00 200.00 200.00 350.00 15.00 30.00 17.50 4.50 4.50 4.50 40.00 660.00 35.00	Per Mob Per Day Per Day Per L.F. Per Event Per 5 Feet Per 10 Feet Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each



EMPLOYEE NAME	EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION	2008 SALARY		AVG \LARY		ILLING RATE
Jeff Martineau	District Manager	\$ 104,000.00	\$	50.00	\$	142.59
Cate Knapp	Project Manager	\$ 58,000.00	\$	27.88	\$	79.52
Carrie Hubbel	Senior Engineer Technician	\$ 41,500.00	\$	19.95	\$	56.90
Alberto Brioso	Senior Industrial Hygenist	\$ 70,000.00	\$	33.65	\$	95.97
Angela Garzia	Senior Project Engineer	\$ 67,000.00				
Kristi Farrell	Senior Project Engineer	\$ 69,000.00	\$	32.69	\$	93.23
Diane Green	Project Scientist	\$ 48,000.00				
Jeff Townsend	Project Scientist	\$ 57,000.00				
Steve Ungaro	Project Scientist	\$ 54,500.00		25.56	\$	72.89
Vicki Lewis	Senior Scientist	\$ 72,000.00	\$	34.62	\$	98.72
Jenifer Wately	Technical Secretary	\$ 13.95	\$	13.95	\$	39.78
	General Administration &	Fringe Benefits		lier for Non- Labor Cost		
Indirect Labor	General Overhead 9,297.654.00	\$ 5.062,313.00		9,954,779.00		
\$ 5,594,812.00	3,237,004.00	10 010-1	<u> </u>		•	
Break Even Multiplier for Non-direct Labor	Direct Labor	Average Category Rate	Total Cost	BreakEven		
Cost 19,954,779.00	\$ 12,529,828.00			259.2582%]	
\$ 10,001,170.00						
Total BreakEven Cost	Acceptable Profit Margin	Direct Labor Cost	Total Multip	Acceptable blier		
259.2582%	1.10	\$ 1.00		2.8518		
				6/12/2008	,	



PSI ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE - 2008 City of Daytona Beach

District Manager \$ 142.59 hour	A. Professional Services	2008 Rate		
Senior Scientist/Geologist/Engineer/Biologist \$98.72 hour Senior Industrial Hygienist \$95.97 hour Senior Project Scientist/Geologist/Engineer/Biologist \$93.23 hour Project Scientist/Geologist/Engineer/Biologist \$93.23 hour Project Scientist/Geologist/Engineer/Biologist \$79.52 hour Project Scientist/Geologist/Engineer/Biologist \$79.52 hour Senior Environmental Technician/Equipment Operator \$56.90 hour Senior Environmental Technician/Equipment Operator \$56.90 hour CAD Draftsman \$39.78 hour Card Draftsman \$39.78 hour Card Draftsman \$39.78 hour Card Draftsman \$39.78 hour Card Draftsman \$39.78 hour Draftsman D		\$	142.59	hour
Senior Industrial Hygienist \$ 95.97 hour	•	\$	98.72	hour
Senior Project Scientist/Geologist/Engineer/Biologist \$ 93.23 hour Project Manager/Project Foreman \$ 79.52 hour Project Scientist/Geologist/Engineer/Biologist \$ 72.89 hour Senior Environmental Technician/Equipment Operator \$ 56.90 hour CAD Draftsman \$ 54.00 hour CAD Draftsman \$ 39.78 hour Senior Environmental Technician/Equipment Operator \$ 39.78 hour Senior Environmental Technician/Equipment Operator \$ 39.78 hour Carical \$ 39.78 hour Senior Environmental Technician/Equipment Operator \$ 150.00 day Senior Environmental Technician Senio	- " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	\$	95.97	hour
Project Manager/Project Foreman \$ 79.52 hour Project Scientist/Geologist/Engineer/Biologist \$ 72.89 hour Project Scientist/Geologist/Engineer/Biologist \$ 56.90 hour CAD Draftsman \$ 54.00 hour Clerical \$ 39.78 hour B. Travel Expenses Travel time will be charged at applicable hourly rates and commercial travel will be billed at cost plus 15% Lodging, per man \$ 150.00 day Field Support Vehicle \$ 115.00 day Per Diem, per man \$ 40.00 day C. Equipment Rental Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA) \$ 160.00 day Data Logger/pressure transducer \$ 400.00 day Generator (5 KW) \$ 175.00 day Sediment Core \$ 175.00 day Vibracore sampler \$ 290.00 day Pump - Development/Centrifugal \$ 65.00 day Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit \$ 295.00 day Soil sampling Kit \$ 295.00 day Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 day Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 35.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.0		\$	93.23	hour
Project Scientist/Geologist/Engineer/Biologist \$ 72.89 hour Senior Environmental Technician/Equipment Operator \$ 56.90 hour CAD Draftsman \$ 39.78 hour Clerical \$ 150.00 day Field Support Vehicle \$ 115.00 day Field Support Vehicle \$ 115.00 day Field Support Vehicle \$ 115.00 day C. Equipment Rental Creative Tensor \$ 40.00 day C. Equipment Rental Creative Tensor \$ 160.00 day Cenerator (5 kW) \$ 110.00 day Cenerator (16 kW) \$ 175.00 day Cenerator (16 kW) \$ 175.00 day Cenerator (10 kW) \$ 175.00 Cenerat		\$	79.52	hour
Senior Environmental Technician/Equipment Operator \$ 56.90 hour CAD Draftsman \$ 54.00 hour Clerical \$ 39.78 hour Cleri		\$	72.89	hour
S		\$	56.90	hour
Say 39.78		\$	54.00	hour
Travel time will be charged at applicable hourly rates and commercial travel will be billed at cost plus 15%		\$	39.78	hour
Travel time will be charged at applicable hourly rates and commercial travel will be billed at cost plus 15%	B. Travel Expenses			
C. Equipment Rental			ilus 15%	
Field Support Vehicle Per Diem, per man C. Equipment Rental Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA) Data Logger/pressure transducer Generator (5 KW) Generator (10KW) Sediment Core Vibracore sampler Vibracore sampler Pump - Development/Centrifugal Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit Soil sampling kit Air Quality Sampling Kit Surveying Equipment Water Level Indicator/interface probe Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ airstripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) Backhoe with operator Geoprobe Drilling Rig Combustible Gas Indicator Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') Portabor Portabor Pontabor Portabor Pontabor Portabor Portab	Lodging, per man			day
C. Equipment Rental \$ 40.00 day Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA) \$ 160.00 day Data Logger/pressure transducer \$ 400.00 day Generator (5 kW) \$ 110.00 day Generator (10kW) \$ 175.00 day Sediment Core \$ 175.00 day Vibracore sampler \$ 290.00 day Pump - Development/Centrifugal \$ 65.00 day Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit \$ 295.00 day Soil sampling kit \$ 275.00 day Air Quality Sampling Kit \$ 200.00 day Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 day Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 35.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ airstripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 35.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ airstripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 day Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 day Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 day Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 day Handh	· ·			day
Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA) \$ 160.00 day Data Logger/pressure transducer \$ 400.00 day Generator (10KW) \$ 110.00 day Sediment Core \$ 175.00 day Vibracore sampler \$ 290.00 day Pump - Development/Centrifugal \$ 65.00 day Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit \$ 295.00 day Soil sampling kit \$ 275.00 day Air Quality Sampling Kit \$ 200.00 day Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 day Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 35.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ air stripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 350.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 day Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 day Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 day Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 day Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 195.00 day Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 650.00	Per Diem, per man	\$	40.00	day
State Comparison State	C. Equipment Rental			
Data Logger/pressure transducer \$ 400.00 day Generator (5 KW) \$ 110.00 day Generator (10KW) \$ 175.00 day Sediment Core \$ 175.00 day Vibracore sampler \$ 290.00 day Pump - Development/Centrifugal \$ 65.00 day Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit \$ 295.00 day Soil sampling kit \$ 295.00 day Air Quality Sampling Kit \$ 200.00 day Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 day Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 350.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ airstripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 350.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 day Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 day Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 day Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 day Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 195.00 day Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 650.00 day	Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA)			day
Generator (10KW) Sediment Core Vibracore sampler Vibracore sampler Vibracore sampler Pump - Development/Centrifugal Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit Soil sampling kit Air Quality Sampling Kit Surveying Equipment Sation Water Level Indicator/interface probe Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ airstripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) Sackhoe with operator Geoprobe Drilling Rig Combustible Gas Indicator Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') Pontoon Boat 20' Air Boat Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) Air monitoring (8-hour shift) Air monitoring (12-hour shift) In-Line Filters 175.00 day 175.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			day
Generator (10KW) \$ 175.00 day Sediment Core \$ 175.00 day Vibracore sampler \$ 290.00 day Pump - Development/Centrifugal \$ 65.00 day Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit \$ 295.00 day Soil sampling kit \$ 200.00 day Air Quality Sampling Kit \$ 200.00 day Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 day Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 350.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ air stripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 350.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 day Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 day Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 day Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 day Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 195.00 day Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 650.00 day Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 day Air Boat \$ 1,950.00 day Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 720.00 day	Generator (5 KW)			day
Vibracore sampler \$ 290.00 day Pump - Development/Centrifugal \$ 65.00 day Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit \$ 295.00 day Soil sampling kit \$ 275.00 day Air Quality Sampling Kit \$ 200.00 day Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 day Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 35.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ air stripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 350.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 day Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 day Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 day Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 day Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 100.00 day Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 195.00 day Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 day Air Boat \$ 1,950.00 day Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) \$ 215.00 day Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 720.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			day
Pump - Development/Centrifugal \$ 65.00 date Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit \$ 295.00 date Soil sampling kit \$ 275.00 date Air Quality Sampling Kit \$ 200.00 date Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 date Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 35.00 date Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ air stripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 350.00 date Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 date Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 date Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 date Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 date Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 100.00 date Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 195.00 date Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 date Air Boat \$ 1,950.00 date Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) \$ 215.00 date Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 720.00 date In-Line Filters	Sediment Core			day
Pump - Development/Centrifugal \$ 65.00 dat Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit \$ 295.00 dat Soil sampling kit \$ 275.00 dat Air Quality Sampling Kit \$ 200.00 dat Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 dat Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 35.00 dat Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ air stripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 350.00 dat Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 dat Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 dat Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 dat Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 dat Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 195.00 dat Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 195.00 dat Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 dat Air Boat \$ 1,950.00 dat Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) \$ 215.00 dat Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 720.00 dat In-Line Filters \$ 770.00 dat	Vibracore sampler			day
Shallow Groundwater Sampling Kit \$ 295.00 dat Soil sampling kit \$ 275.00 dat Air Quality Sampling Kit \$ 200.00 dat Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 dat Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 35.00 dat Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ air stripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 350.00 dat Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 dat Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 dat Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 dat Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 dat Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 100.00 dat Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 195.00 dat Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 dat Air Boat \$ 1,950.00 dat Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) \$ 215.00 Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 720.00 Air monitoring (12-hour shift) \$ 720.00 In-Line Filters \$ 77.00	·			day
Soil sampling kit \$ 275.00 dat Air Quality Sampling Kit \$ 200.00 dat Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 dat Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 35.00 dat Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ air stripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 350.00 dat Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 dat Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 dat Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 dat Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 dat Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 195.00 dat Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 650.00 dat Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 dat Air Boat \$ 1,950.00 dat Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) \$ 215.00 dat Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 600.00 dat Air monitoring (12-hour shift) \$ 720.00 dat In-Line Filters \$ 75.00 dat				day
Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 date Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 35.00 date Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ air stripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 350.00 date Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 date Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 date Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 date Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 date Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 100.00 date Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 195.00 date Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 date Air Boat \$ 1,950.00 date Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) \$ 215.00 date Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 600.00 date Air monitoring (12-hour shift) \$ 720.00 date In-Line Filters \$ 77.00 date				day
Surveying Equipment \$ 85.00 day Water Level Indicator/interface probe \$ 35.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ airstripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) \$ 350.00 day Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) \$ 450.00 day Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 day Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 day Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 day Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 100.00 day Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 195.00 day Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 day Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) \$ 215.00 day Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 600.00 day In-Line Filters \$ 57.00 eagust 100.00 day In-Line Filters \$ 57.00 day In-Line Filters \$ 57.00 day In-Line Filters	•			day
Water Level Indicator/interface probe Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ air stripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower) Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) Backhoe with operator Geoprobe Drilling Rig Combustible Gas Indicator Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') Pontoon Boat 20' Air Boat Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) Air monitoring (8-hour shift) Air monitoring (12-hour shift) In-Line Filters \$ 35.00 day 350.00 day 450.00 day 460.00 day	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			day
Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS) Backhoe with operator Geoprobe Drilling Rig Combustible Gas Indicator Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') Pontoon Boat 20' Air Boat Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) Air monitoring (8-hour shift) Air monitoring (12-hour shift) In-Line Filters \$ 450.00 da \$ 1,100.00 da \$ 1,850.00 da \$ 100.00 da \$ 650.00 da \$ 650.00 da \$ 650.00 da \$ 720.00 da \$ 720.	· · ·			day
Backhoe with operator \$ 1,100.00 da Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 da Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 da Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 100.00 da Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 195.00 da Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 da Air Boat \$ 1,950.00 da Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) \$ 215.00 da Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 600.00 da Air monitoring (12-hour shift) \$ 720.00 da In-Line Filters \$ 57.00 ea	Portable Remediation Unit (50 gpm w/ airstripping unit and 3 hp SVE blower)			day
Geoprobe Drilling Rig \$ 1,850.00 da Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 da Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 100.00 da Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 195.00 da Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 da Air Boat \$ 1,950.00 da Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) \$ 215.00 da Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 600.00 da Air monitoring (12-hour shift) \$ 720.00 da In-Line Filters \$ 57.00 ea	Portable Remediation Unit (75 gpm w/ air stripping unit and SVE/AS)			day
Combustible Gas Indicator \$ 100.00 da Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) \$ 100.00 da Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') \$ 195.00 da Pontoon Boat 20' \$ 650.00 da Air Boat \$ 1,950.00 da Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) \$ 215.00 da Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 600.00 da Air monitoring (12-hour shift) \$ 720.00 da In-Line Filters \$ 57.00 ea	Backhoe with operator		-	day
Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy) Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') Pontoon Boat 20' Air Boat Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) Air monitoring (8-hour shift) Air monitoring (12-hour shift) In-Line Filters \$ 100.00 da \$ 1,950.00 da \$ 215.00 da \$ 600.00 da \$ 720.00 da \$ 720.00 da \$ 720.00 da \$ 720.00 da	Geoprobe Drilling Rig			day
Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8') Pontoon Boat 20' Air Boat Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) Air monitoring (8-hour shift) Air monitoring (12-hour shift) In-Line Filters \$ 195.00 da \$ 650.00 da \$ 215.00 da \$ 720.00 da \$ 720.00 da \$ 770.00 da \$ 7	Combustible Gas Indicator	•		
Pontoon Boat 20' Air Boat Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) Air monitoring (8-hour shift) Air monitoring (12-hour shift) In-Line Filters \$ 650.00 da \$ 1,950.00 da \$ 600.00 da \$ 720.00 da	Handheld GPS unit (+/- three meter accuracy)			day
Air Boat Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) Air monitoring (8-hour shift) Air monitoring (12-hour shift) In-Line Filters \$ 1,950.00 da \$ 215.00 da \$ 720.00 da \$ 57.00 ea	Barge/Boat Sampling Platform (8'X8')			
Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey) Air monitoring (8-hour shift) Air monitoring (12-hour shift) In-Line Filters \$ 215.00 da \$ 720.00 da \$ 57.00 ea	Pontoon Boat 20'			day
Air monitoring (8-hour shift) Air monitoring (12-hour shift) In-Line Filters \$ 600.00 da \$ 720.00 da \$ 57.00 ea				day
Air monitoring (8-hour shift) \$ 600.00 da Air monitoring (12-hour shift) \$ 720.00 da In-Line Filters \$ 57.00 ea	Xray Fluorescence (XRF) (lead based paint survey)			day
Air monitoring (12-hour shift) \$ 720.00 day In-Line Filters \$ 57.00 each				day
In-Line Filters \$ 57.00 ea				day
A 7000 -				ea
		\$	75.00	ea

PSI ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE - 2008 City of Daytona Beach

In-Line Filters	\$	57.00	ea
Ambient Air Samples (non-viable)	\$	75.00	ea
Wall cavity samples (non-viable)	\$	80.00	ea
Tape/Lift sample (non-viable)	\$	75.00	ea
	\$	85.00	ea
Ambient air sample (viable)	\$	75.00	ea
Swab sample Transmission Electronic Microscopy (TEM), 24 hour	\$	160.00	ea
	\$	135.00	ea
TEM, 48 hour	\$	25.00	ea
Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM), 24 hour	\$	25.00	ea
PCM, 48 hour	\$	65.00	ea
Point count analysis	\$	25.00	ea
Total Lead sample (Atomic Absorption Method)	\$	22.00	ea
Live capture traps (funnel and bucket)	\$	36.00	per case
8 oz. Sample Jars with Lids, 24/case	\$	30.00	per well
Sampling Supplies	\$	700.00	week
Granular Activated Carbon cells, 1800 lbs., each	\$	400.00	week
Granular Activated Carbon cells, 600 lbs., each	Ψ	100.00	
D. Subcontractors			
Various Subcontract Fees		Cost + 15	5%
E. IDW Handling, Decontamination, Safety, Well Permits			
OSHA Safety Devices (Level C)	\$	67.00	day/man
55-gal. Steel Drums	\$	65.00	ea
Transporting of Drums On-site	\$	145.00	hour
Well Development (Two-Man Crew)	\$	125.00	hour
Permitting and Well Completion Report Processing	\$	65.00	hour
		Cost + 1	5%
Well Permits			

	1. The above unit rates are based on an eight hour day, Monday through Friday. Hours in excess of 8-hours per day or work performed on	ı
	The state are bread on an eight hour day Monday through Friday. Hours in excess of o-hours per day of work performed on	1
]	1 1. The above unit rates are based on all eight hour day, monday and a	l.
	weekends will be hilled at 1.5 times the normal rate unless otherwise agreed in advance	1

^{2.} The above hourly unit rates are billed in 0.1-hour increments, unless otherwise indicated



^{3.} Actual items will be billed if requested or required during field exploration in accordance with our 2007 standard fee schedule unless otherwise agreed in writing

BOWYER-SINGLETON & ASSOCIATES, INC. Continuing Professional Stormwater and Environmental Services

City of Daytona Beach Total Acceptable Multiplier:

Equation 1: Indirect Labor (\$6,191,707) + General Administration (\$4,776,643) + Fringe Benefits (\$4,640,204) + Overhead Costs (included in General Admin.) = Breakeven Multiplier for Non-Direct Labor Costs (2.0848)

Direct Labor Costs (\$7,487,156)

Equation 2: (Breakeven Multiplier for Non-Direct Labor Costs (2.0848) X Direct Labor Costs (\$7,487,156)) + Direct Labor Cost (\$7,487,156) = Total Breakeven Cost (\$23,096,379)

Equation 3: Total Breakeven Cost (\$23,096,379) X 1.00 Acceptable Profit Margin = Total Acceptable Multiplier (3.0848) Direct Labor Costs (\$7,487,156)

We will cap our Multiplier at 3.00 based on instructions received.

Rates - Unescalated

	Rates - Unesca	alated			
urvey Party - Daily Rates					
				OPER.	TOTAL
INDIVIDUAL	96	LABOR	O.H.	MARGIN	COST
MADIAIDOVE			200.00%	0.00000%	
	2-MAN C	REW			
ARTY CHIEF - Average	100.0%	\$24.79	\$49.58	\$0.00	\$74.37
NSTRUMENT - Average	100.0%	\$15.86	\$31.72	\$0.00	\$47.58
TOTAL COST - PER HOUR		\$40.65		Ĺ	\$121.94
TOTAL COST - PER DAY		·			\$975.5
	3-MAN C	REW			
		Pa 4 70	\$49.58	\$0.00	\$74.37
PARTY CHIEF - Average	100.0%	\$24.79		\$0.00	\$47.5
NSTRUMENT - Average	100.0%	\$15.86	\$31.72		\$35.5
RODMAN	100.0%	<u>\$11.85</u>	\$23.70	\$0.00	•
TOTAL COST - PER HOUR		\$52.50		_	\$157.4
TOTAL COST - PER DAY				,I	\$1,259.93
	4-MAN C	CREW			
	100.0%	\$24.79	\$49.58	\$0.00	\$74.37
PARTY CHIEF - Average	100.0%	\$15.86	\$31.72	\$0.00	\$47.5
INSTRUMENT - Average	100.0%	\$11.85	\$23.70	\$0.00	\$35.5
RODMAN		\$11.85	\$23.70	\$0.00	\$35,5
RODMAN	100.0%	\$64.35	\$23.70	\$0.00	\$193.0
TOTAL COST - PER HOUR		\$04.35		-	\$1,544.3
TOTAL COST - PER DAY	SUE CRE	=1A/		L	91, 947.2.
	SUE CRE	= 44			
DARTY CHIEF Avenue	100.0%	\$24,79	\$49.58	\$0.00	\$74.3
PARTY CHIEF - Average	100.0%	\$15,86	\$31.72	\$0.00	\$47.5
INSTRUMENT - Average	100.0%	\$11.85	\$23.70	\$0.00	\$35.5
RODMAN	100.0%	\$42.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$42.5
EQUIPMENT	100.074	\$95.01	4 =	4	\$200.0
TOTAL COST - PER HOUR		455.01		. •	\$1,600.0
TOTAL COST - PER DAY					
		2 MAN	3 MAN	4 MAN	
Survey Crew Summary-Daily Rates	Į	CREW	CREW	CREW	
Within 30 mile		\$975.52	\$1,259.92	\$1,544.32	
Over 30 miles (based on 9 hr. day)		\$1,097.46	\$1,417.41	\$1,737.36	
	[OPER.	TOTAL HOURLY
		LABOR	O.H.	MARGIN	RATES
	ļ	L	200.00%	0.000%	KAIES
Survey Office Support Rates					
		\$51.08	\$102.16	\$0.00	\$153. 2
Senior Surveyor Mapper		\$40.06	\$80.12	\$0.00	\$120.1
Professional Land Surveyor (PSM)		\$24.32	\$48.64	\$0.00	\$72.9
Survey Technician			\$44.30	\$0.00	\$66.4
Clarical		\$22.15	344.30	այս.սս լ	

Clerical

Bowyer-Singleton & Associates, Inc. will comply with the City's listing of common reimbursable expenses.

This is to certify that the above wage rates are effective as of May 24, 2008, as approved

by the Board of Directors.

Laura S. Kline, Vice President/Controller

06/13/08

\$22.15

54



ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS CONTRACTING & CONSULTING, LLC

• P.O. Box 2746, Jupiter, FL 33468-2746 • 561.748.4959

www.environemtnal-matters.org

Billable Rates For RFQ 1308-0730 City of Daytona Beach Continuing Professional Stormwater and Environmental Services

Calculations

Breakeven Multiplier (Non-Direct Labor Cost) = (Indirect Labor + General Administration + Fringe Benefits + Overhead Costs) \$7560 = 0 + 0 + 0 + 7560

Total Breakeven Cost = (Breakeven Multiplier for non-direct Labor Cost x Direct Labor Cost) + Direct Labor costs \$10,889 = (2.28 x 3,320) +\$3320

Total Acceptable Multiplier = (Total Breakeven Cost x 1.10 Acceptable Profit Margin) / Direct Labor Costs *3.61 = (\$10,889 x 1.10) / 3320

* Total Acceptable Multiplier Limited by Contract is 3.0

Employee Classification	Average Raw Labor Rates	Total Acceptable Multiplier	Billable Rate
Principal	\$41.67	3	\$125.00
Sr. Associate Consultant Grant Writer	\$45.00	3	\$135.00
Associate Consultant	\$31.67	3	\$95.00
Secretary/Clerical	\$20.00	3	\$60.00

Affidavit: I hereby certify that the raw labor rates listed for Environmental Matters Contracting & Consulting, LLC are true and accurate as calculated to the best of my ability, as this is a brand new firm with no past financial statements. The profit for services provided shall not exceed 10% and the TAM shall not be greater than 3.0.

and and Comment of a Adolesia

By: Pauline I. Stacey, EMBA President & CEO